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Figure 96: TPRA17 Profile
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Figure 97: TPRA18 Profile
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Figure 98: TPRA19 Profile
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Figure 99: TPRA20 Profile
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Figure 100: TPRA21 Profile
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Figure 101: TPRA22 Profile
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Figure 102: TPRA23 Profile
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Figure 103: TPC01 Profile
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Figure 104: TPC04 Profile
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Figure 105: TPC05 Profile
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Figure 106: TPC07 Profile
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Figure 107: TPC09 Profile
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Figure 108: TPC11 Profile
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Figure 109: TPC13 Profile
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Figure 110: TPC15 Profile



DATE: Sep-21
JOB NUMBER: MK-21-614

DATE TESTED: Sep-21
STARTING DEPTH: 70mm

INSTRUMENT USED: 1m DCP

NOTE:

0 70 70mm 0 0   
5 120 120mm 50 10.0 Dense 22 23 236
10 195 195mm 75 15.0 Medium Dense 13 14 152
15 260 260mm 65 13.0 Medium Dense 16 16 177
20 313 313mm 53 10.6 Dense 20 21 221
25 363 363mm 50 10.0 Dense 22 23 236
30 413 413mm 50 10.0 Dense 22 23 236
35 453 453mm 40 8.0 Dense 29 31 301
40 495 495mm 42 8.4 Dense 27 29 285
45 535 535mm 40 8.0 Dense 29 31 301
50 565 565mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
55 585 585mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
60 613 613mm 28 5.6 Dense 46 48 443
65 630 630mm 17 3.4 Very Dense 87 92 764
70 650 650mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
75 675 675mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
80 699 699mm 24 4.8 Very Dense 56 59 525
85 730 730mm 31 6.2 Dense 40 42 397
90 759 759mm 29 5.8 Dense 44 46 427
95 790 790mm 31 6.2 Dense 40 42 397
100 820 820mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
105 890 890mm 70 14.0 Medium Dense 14 15 163
110 915 915mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
115 940 940mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
120 955 955mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
125 970 970mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
130 1000 1000mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411

DCP001
Gravel
Road Construction

CLIENT:

DYNAMIC CONE PENETROMETER TEST

Penetration 
Tempo

Structure Nr (dn) 
mm/blow Consistency

PROJECT NAME:
OPERATOR:

TEST POSITION:
MATERIAL TYPE:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

Trans Caledon Tunnel Authority 

BRVAS Geotechnical Site Investigation
K Naidoo

In Situ UCS 
2900x (dn)-1.09

DCP GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION

In Situ CBR 410x (dn)-1.27 In Situ CBR
(TMH 6)

Number of 
Blows Depth (mm) Corrective 
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DATE: Sep-21
JOB NUMBER: MK-21-614

DATE TESTED: Sep-21
STARTING DEPTH: 40mm

INSTRUMENT USED: 1m DCP

NOTE:

0 40 40mm 0 0   
5 62 62mm 22 4.4 Very Dense 62 66 577

10 82 82mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
15 100 100mm 18 3.6 Very Dense 81 86 718
20 108 108mm 8 1.6 Very Dense 206 >110 1737
25 137 137mm 29 5.8 Dense 44 46 427
30 160 160mm 23 4.6 Very Dense 59 62 550
35 183 183mm 23 4.6 Very Dense 59 62 550
40 206 206mm 23 4.6 Very Dense 59 62 550
45 230 230mm 24 4.8 Very Dense 56 59 525
50 245 245mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
55 262 262mm 17 3.4 Very Dense 87 92 764
60 283 283mm 21 4.2 Very Dense 66 70 607
65 310 310mm 27 5.4 Dense 48 51 461
70 345 345mm 35 7.0 Dense 35 36 348
75 380 380mm 35 7.0 Dense 35 36 348
80 438 438mm 58 11.6 Dense 18 19 201
85 495 495mm 57 11.4 Dense 19 19 204
90 560 560mm 65 13.0 Medium Dense 16 16 177
95 610 610mm 50 10.0 Dense 22 23 236
100 638 638mm 28 5.6 Dense 46 48 443
105 650 650mm 12 2.4 Very Dense 135 >110 1117
110 656 656mm 6 1.2 Very Dense 263 >110 2377
115 670 670mm 14 2.8 Very Dense 111 >110 944
120 685 685mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
125 702 702mm 17 3.4 Very Dense 87 92 764
130 720 720mm 18 3.6 Very Dense 81 86 718
135 737 737mm 17 3.4 Very Dense 87 92 764
140 756 756mm 19 3.8 Very Dense 75 80 677
145 770 770mm 14 2.8 Very Dense 111 >110 944
150 785 785mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
155 800 800mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
160 815 815mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
165 835 835mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
170 855 855mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
175 880 880mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
180 910 910mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
185 935 935mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
190 960 960mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
195 1000 1000mm 40 8.0 Dense 29 31 301

OPERATOR:

TEST POSITION:
MATERIAL TYPE:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

K Naidoo
DCP002
Gravel
Road Construction

DYNAMIC CONE PENETROMETER TEST

CLIENT:
PROJECT NAME:

Trans Caledon Tunnel Authority 

BRVAS Geotechnical Site Investigation

Structure Nr (dn) 
mm/blow ConsistencyNumber of 

Blows Depth (mm) Corrective 
Depth (mm)

Penetration 
Tempo In Situ CBR 410x (dn)-1.27 In Situ CBR

(TMH 6)
In Situ UCS 

2900x (dn)-1.09
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DATE: Sep-21
JOB NUMBER: MK-21-614

DATE TESTED: Sep-21
STARTING DEPTH: 50mm

INSTRUMENT USED: 1m DCP
NOTE:

0 50 50mm 0 0   
5 90 90mm 40 8.0 Dense 29 31 301

10 125 125mm 35 7.0 Dense 35 36 348
15 205 205mm 80 16.0 Medium Dense 12 12 141
20 305 305mm 100 20.0 Medium Dense 9 9 111
25 365 365mm 60 12.0 Dense 17 18 193
30 397 397mm 32 6.4 Dense 39 41 383
35 430 430mm 33 6.6 Dense 37 39 371
40 460 460mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
45 485 485mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
50 510 510mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
55 535 535mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
60 565 565mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
65 590 590mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
70 620 620mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
75 645 645mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
80 660 660mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
85 670 670mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
90 680 680mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
95 690 690mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362

100 700 700mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
105 710 710mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362

OPERATOR:

TEST POSITION:
MATERIAL TYPE:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

K Naidoo
DCP003
Gravel
Road Construction

DYNAMIC CONE PENETROMETER TEST

CLIENT:
PROJECT NAME:

Trans Caledon Tunnel Authority 

BRVAS Geotechnical Site Investigation

Structure Nr (dn) 
mm/blow ConsistencyNumber of 

Blows Depth (mm) Corrective 
Depth (mm)

Penetration 
Tempo In Situ CBR 410x (dn)-1.27 In Situ CBR

(TMH 6)
In Situ UCS 

2900x (dn)-1.09

DCP GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION
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DATE: Sep-21
JOB NUMBER: MK-21-614

DATE TESTED: Sep-21
STARTING DEPTH: 50mm

INSTRUMENT USED: 1m DCP
NOTE:

0 50 50mm 0 0   
5 90 90mm 40 8.0 Dense 29 31 301

10 125 125mm 35 7.0 Dense 35 36 348
15 205 205mm 80 16.0 Medium Dense 12 12 141
20 305 305mm 100 20.0 Medium Dense 9 9 111
25 365 365mm 60 12.0 Dense 17 18 193
30 397 397mm 32 6.4 Dense 39 41 383
35 430 430mm 33 6.6 Dense 37 39 371
40 460 460mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
45 485 485mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
50 510 510mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
55 535 535mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
60 565 565mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
65 590 590mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
70 620 620mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
75 645 645mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
80 660 660mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
85 670 670mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
90 680 680mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
95 690 690mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362

100 700 700mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
105 710 710mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362

OPERATOR:

TEST POSITION:
MATERIAL TYPE:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

K Naidoo
DCP003
Gravel
Road Construction

DYNAMIC CONE PENETROMETER TEST

CLIENT:
PROJECT NAME:

Trans Caledon Tunnel Authority 

BRVAS Geotechnical Site Investigation

Structure Nr (dn) 
mm/blow ConsistencyNumber of 

Blows Depth (mm) Corrective 
Depth (mm)

Penetration 
Tempo In Situ CBR 410x (dn)-1.27 In Situ CBR

(TMH 6)
In Situ UCS 

2900x (dn)-1.09

DCP GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION
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DATE: Sep-21
JOB NUMBER: MK-21-614

DATE TESTED: Sep-21
STARTING DEPTH: 50mm

INSTRUMENT USED: 1m DCP

NOTE:

0 50 50mm 0 0   
5 75 75mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502

10 90 90mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
15 100 100mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
20 143 143mm 43 8.6 Dense 27 28 278
25 167 167mm 24 4.8 Very Dense 56 59 525
30 180 180mm 13 2.6 Very Dense 122 >110 1023
35 190 190mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
40 193 193mm 3 0.6 Very Dense 389 >110 5061
45 194 194mm 1 0.2 Very Dense 500 >110 16760
50 195 195mm 1 0.2 Very Dense 500 >110 16760

OPERATOR:

TEST POSITION:
MATERIAL TYPE:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

K Naidoo
DCP004
Gravel
Road Construction

DYNAMIC CONE PENETROMETER TEST

CLIENT:
PROJECT NAME:

Trans Caledon Tunnel Authority 

BRVAS Geotechnical Site Investigation

Structure Nr (dn) 
mm/blow ConsistencyNumber of 

Blows Depth (mm) Corrective 
Depth (mm)

Penetration 
Tempo In Situ CBR 410x (dn)-1.27 In Situ CBR

(TMH 6)
In Situ UCS 

2900x (dn)-1.09

DCP GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION

0

50

100

150

200

250

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

D
ep

th
 (m

m
)

mm/blow

Penetration vs Millimeters per blow

DCP004

0

50

100

150

200

250

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120

D
ep

th
 (m

m
)

Insitu CBR

Penetration Depth vs Insitu CBR

DCP004



DATE: Sep-21
JOB NUMBER: MK-21-614

DATE TESTED: Sep-21
STARTING DEPTH: 95mm

INSTRUMENT USED: 1m DCP

NOTE:

0 95 95mm 0 0   
5 135 135mm 40 8.0 Dense 29 31 301

10 160 160mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
15 182 182mm 22 4.4 Very Dense 62 66 577
20 195 195mm 13 2.6 Very Dense 122 >110 1023
25 220 220mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
30 232 232mm 12 2.4 Very Dense 135 >110 1117
35 250 250mm 18 3.6 Very Dense 81 86 718
40 270 270mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
45 290 290mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
50 310 310mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
55 335 335mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
60 365 365mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
65 430 430mm 65 13.0 Medium Dense 16 16 177
70 517 517mm 87 17.4 Medium Dense 11 11 129
75 600 600mm 83 16.6 Medium Dense 12 12 136
80 677 677mm 77 15.4 Medium Dense 13 13 147
85 725 725mm 48 9.6 Dense 23 24 246
90 787 787mm 62 12.4 Dense 17 17 186
95 820 820mm 33 6.6 Dense 37 39 371

100 850 850mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
105 875 875mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
110 880 880mm 5 1.0 Very Dense 300 >110 2900
115 915 915mm 35 7.0 Dense 35 36 348
120 930 930mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
125 955 955mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
130 1000 1000mm 45 9.0 Dense 25 26 264

OPERATOR:

TEST POSITION:
MATERIAL TYPE:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

K Naidoo
DCP005
Gravel
Road Construction

DYNAMIC CONE PENETROMETER TEST

CLIENT:
PROJECT NAME:

Trans Caledon Tunnel Authority 

BRVAS Geotechnical Site Investigation

Structure Nr (dn) 
mm/blow ConsistencyNumber of 

Blows Depth (mm) Corrective 
Depth (mm)

Penetration 
Tempo In Situ CBR 410x (dn)-1.27 In Situ CBR

(TMH 6)
In Situ UCS 

2900x (dn)-1.09

DCP GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION
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DATE: Sep-21
JOB NUMBER: MK-21-614

DATE TESTED: Sep-21
STARTING DEPTH: 35mm

INSTRUMENT USED: 1m DCP

NOTE:

0 35 35mm 0 0   
5 50 50mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876

10 68 68mm 18 3.6 Very Dense 81 86 718
15 80 80mm 12 2.4 Very Dense 135 >110 1117
20 90 90mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
25 100 100mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
30 110 110mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
35 115 115mm 5 1.0 Very Dense 300 >110 2900
40 120 120mm 5 1.0 Very Dense 300 >110 2900
45 125 125mm 5 1.0 Very Dense 300 >110 2900
50 130 130mm 5 1.0 Very Dense 300 >110 2900

OPERATOR:

TEST POSITION:
MATERIAL TYPE:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

K Naidoo
DCP006
Gravel
Road Construction

DYNAMIC CONE PENETROMETER TEST

CLIENT:
PROJECT NAME:

Trans Caledon Tunnel Authority 

BRVAS Geotechnical Site Investigation

Structure Nr (dn) 
mm/blow ConsistencyNumber of 

Blows Depth (mm) Corrective 
Depth (mm)

Penetration 
Tempo In Situ CBR 410x (dn)-1.27 In Situ CBR

(TMH 6)
In Situ UCS 

2900x (dn)-1.09
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DATE: Sep-21

JOB NUMBER: MK-21-614

DATE TESTED: Sep-21

STARTING DEPTH: 120mm

INSTRUMENT USED: 1m DCP

NOTE:

0 120 120mm 0 0   
5 190 190mm 70 14.0 Medium Dense 14 15 163
10 235 235mm 45 9.0 Dense 25 26 264
15 250 250mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
20 277 277mm 27 5.4 Dense 48 51 461
25 305 305mm 28 5.6 Dense 46 48 443
30 330 330mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
35 357 357mm 27 5.4 Dense 48 51 461
40 394 394mm 37 7.4 Dense 32 34 327
45 480 480mm 86 17.2 Medium Dense 11 11 131
50 560 560mm 80 16.0 Medium Dense 12 12 141
55 630 630mm 70 14.0 Medium Dense 14 15 163
60 715 715mm 85 17.0 Medium Dense 11 12 132
65 795 795mm 80 16.0 Medium Dense 12 12 141
70 870 870mm 75 15.0 Medium Dense 13 14 152
75 940 940mm 70 14.0 Medium Dense 14 15 163
80 1000 1000mm 60 12.0 Dense 17 18 193

OPERATOR:

TEST POSITION:
MATERIAL TYPE:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

K Naidoo
DCP007
Gravel
Road Construction

DYNAMIC CONE PENETROMETER TEST

CLIENT:
PROJECT NAME:

Trans Caledon Tunnel Authority 

BRVAS Geotechnical Site Investigation

Structure Nr (dn) 
mm/blow ConsistencyNumber of 

Blows Depth (mm) Corrective 
Depth (mm)

Penetration 
Tempo In Situ CBR 410x (dn)-1.27 In Situ CBR

(TMH 6)
In Situ UCS 

2900x (dn)-1.09

DCP GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION
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DATE: Sep-21
JOB NUMBER: MK-21-614

DATE TESTED: Sep-21
STARTING DEPTH: 35mm

INSTRUMENT USED: 1m DCP

NOTE:

0 35 35mm 0 0   
5 40 40mm 5 1.0 Very Dense 300 >110 2900

10 42 42mm 2 0.4 Very Dense 442 >110 7873
15 45 45mm 3 0.6 Very Dense 389 >110 5061

OPERATOR:

TEST POSITION:
MATERIAL TYPE:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

K Naidoo
DCP008
Gravel
Road Construction

DYNAMIC CONE PENETROMETER TEST

CLIENT:
PROJECT NAME:

Trans Caledon Tunnel Authority 

BRVAS Geotechnical Site Investigation

Structure Nr (dn) 
mm/blow ConsistencyNumber of 

Blows Depth (mm) Corrective 
Depth (mm)

Penetration 
Tempo In Situ CBR 410x (dn)-1.27 In Situ CBR

(TMH 6)
In Situ UCS 

2900x (dn)-1.09

DCP GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION
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DATE: Sep-21
JOB NUMBER: MK-21-614

DATE TESTED: Sep-21
STARTING DEPTH: 20mm

INSTRUMENT USED: 1m DCP

NOTE:

0 20 20mm 0 0   
5 40 40mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640

10 55 55mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
15 80 80mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
20 110 110mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
25 145 145mm 35 7.0 Dense 35 36 348
30 205 205mm 60 12.0 Dense 17 18 193
35 255 255mm 50 10.0 Dense 22 23 236
40 295 295mm 40 8.0 Dense 29 31 301
45 330 330mm 35 7.0 Dense 35 36 348
50 380 380mm 50 10.0 Dense 22 23 236
55 420 420mm 40 8.0 Dense 29 31 301
60 465 465mm 45 9.0 Dense 25 26 264
65 500 500mm 35 7.0 Dense 35 36 348
70 530 530mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
75 550 550mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
80 575 575mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
85 585 585mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
90 615 615mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
95 640 640mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
100 660 660mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
105 675 675mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
110 690 690mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
115 710 710mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
120 735 735mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
125 760 760mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
130 790 790mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
135 820 820mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
140 850 850mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
145 875 875mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
150 900 900mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
155 920 920mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
160 950 950mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
165 965 965mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
170 1000 1000mm 35 7.0 Dense 35 36 348

OPERATOR:

TEST POSITION:
MATERIAL TYPE:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

K Naidoo
DCP009
Gravel
Road Construction

DYNAMIC CONE PENETROMETER TEST

CLIENT:
PROJECT NAME:

Trans Caledon Tunnel Authority 

BRVAS Geotechnical Site Investigation

Structure Nr (dn) 
mm/blow ConsistencyNumber of 

Blows Depth (mm) Corrective 
Depth (mm)

Penetration 
Tempo In Situ CBR 410x (dn)-1.27 In Situ CBR

(TMH 6)
In Situ UCS 

2900x (dn)-1.09

DCP GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION
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DATE: Sep-21
JOB NUMBER: MK-21-614

DATE TESTED: Sep-21
STARTING DEPTH: 20mm

INSTRUMENT USED: 1m DCP

NOTE:

0 20 20mm 0 0   
5 25 25mm 5 1.0 Very Dense 300 >110 2900
10 32 32mm 7 1.4 Very Dense 232 >110 2010
15 33 33mm 1 0.2 Very Dense 500 >110 16760
20 45 45mm 12 2.4 Very Dense 135 >110 1117
25 60 60mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
30 70 70mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
35 87 87mm 17 3.4 Very Dense 87 92 764
40 107 107mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
45 145 145mm 38 7.6 Dense 31 33 318
50 180 180mm 35 7.0 Dense 35 36 348
55 240 240mm 60 12.0 Dense 17 18 193
60 310 310mm 70 14.0 Medium Dense 14 15 163
65 370 370mm 60 12.0 Dense 17 18 193
70 420 420mm 50 10.0 Dense 22 23 236
75 470 470mm 50 10.0 Dense 22 23 236
80 530 530mm 60 12.0 Dense 17 18 193
85 590 590mm 60 12.0 Dense 17 18 193
90 635 635mm 45 9.0 Dense 25 26 264
95 695 695mm 60 12.0 Dense 17 18 193

100 750 750mm 55 11.0 Dense 20 20 212
105 775 775mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
110 800 800mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
115 820 820mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
120 850 850mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
125 870 870mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
130 890 890mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
135 910 910mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
140 930 930mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640

OPERATOR:

TEST POSITION:
MATERIAL TYPE:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

K Naidoo
DCP010
Gravel
Road Construction

DYNAMIC CONE PENETROMETER TEST

CLIENT:
PROJECT NAME:

Trans Caledon Tunnel Authority 

BRVAS Geotechnical Site Investigation

Structure Nr (dn) 
mm/blow ConsistencyNumber of 

Blows Depth (mm) Corrective 
Depth (mm)

Penetration 
Tempo In Situ CBR 410x (dn)-1.27 In Situ CBR

(TMH 6)
In Situ UCS 

2900x (dn)-1.09

DCP GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION
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DATE: Sep-21
JOB NUMBER: MK-21-614

DATE TESTED: Sep-21
STARTING DEPTH: 45mm

INSTRUMENT USED: 1m DCP

NOTE:

0 45 45mm 0 0   
5 62 62mm 17 3.4 Very Dense 87 92 764

10 72 72mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
15 82 82mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
20 95 95mm 13 2.6 Very Dense 122 >110 1023
25 105 105mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
30 107 107mm 2 0.4 Very Dense 442 >110 7873
35 117 117mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
40 123 123mm 6 1.2 Very Dense 263 >110 2377
45 140 140mm 17 3.4 Very Dense 87 92 764
50 173 173mm 33 6.6 Dense 37 39 371
55 205 205mm 32 6.4 Dense 39 41 383
60 240 240mm 35 7.0 Dense 35 36 348
65 270 270mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
70 310 310mm 40 8.0 Dense 29 31 301
75 340 340mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
80 360 360mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
85 390 390mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
90 410 410mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
95 445 445mm 35 7.0 Dense 35 36 348

100 490 490mm 45 9.0 Dense 25 26 264
105 515 515mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
110 540 540mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
115 550 550mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
120 575 575mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
125 600 600mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
130 630 630mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
135 660 660mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
140 680 680mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
145 700 700mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
150 720 720mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
155 740 740mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
160 760 760mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640

OPERATOR:

TEST POSITION:
MATERIAL TYPE:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

K Naidoo
DCP011
Gravel
Road Construction

DYNAMIC CONE PENETROMETER TEST

CLIENT:
PROJECT NAME:

Trans Caledon Tunnel Authority 

BRVAS Geotechnical Site Investigation

Structure Nr (dn) 
mm/blow ConsistencyNumber of 

Blows Depth (mm) Corrective 
Depth (mm)

Penetration 
Tempo In Situ CBR 410x (dn)-1.27 In Situ CBR

(TMH 6)
In Situ UCS 

2900x (dn)-1.09

DCP GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION
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DATE: Sep-21
JOB NUMBER: MK-21-614

DATE TESTED: Sep-21
STARTING DEPTH: 35mm

INSTRUMENT USED: 1m DCP

NOTE:

0 35 35mm 0 0   
5 40 40mm 5 1.0 Very Dense 300 >110 2900

10 42 42mm 2 0.4 Very Dense 442 >110 7873
15 46 46mm 4 0.8 Very Dense 342 >110 3699
20 50 50mm 4 0.8 Very Dense 342 >110 3699
25 52 52mm 2 0.4 Very Dense 442 >110 7873
30 70 70mm 18 3.6 Very Dense 81 86 718
35 71 71mm 1 0.2 Very Dense 500 >110 16760
40 80 80mm 9 1.8 Very Dense 185 >110 1528

OPERATOR:

TEST POSITION:
MATERIAL TYPE:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

K Naidoo
DCP012
Gravel
Road Construction

DYNAMIC CONE PENETROMETER TEST

CLIENT:
PROJECT NAME:

Trans Caledon Tunnel Authority 

BRVAS Geotechnical Site Investigation

Structure Nr (dn) 
mm/blow ConsistencyNumber of 

Blows Depth (mm) Corrective 
Depth (mm)

Penetration 
Tempo In Situ CBR 410x (dn)-1.27 In Situ CBR

(TMH 6)
In Situ UCS 

2900x (dn)-1.09

DCP GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION
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DATE: Sep-21
JOB NUMBER: MK-21-614

DATE TESTED: Sep-21
STARTING DEPTH: 70mm

INSTRUMENT USED: 1m DCP

NOTE:

0 70 70mm 0 0   
5 120 120mm 50 10.0 Dense 22 23 236
10 155 155mm 35 7.0 Dense 35 36 348
15 185 185mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
20 215 215mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
25 255 255mm 40 8.0 Dense 29 31 301
30 275 275mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
35 292 292mm 17 3.4 Very Dense 87 92 764
40 310 310mm 18 3.6 Very Dense 81 86 718
45 325 325mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
50 355 355mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
55 380 380mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
60 405 405mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
65 425 425mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
70 445 445mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
75 460 460mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
80 465 465mm 5 1.0 Very Dense 300 >110 2900
85 475 475mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
90 490 490mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
95 505 505mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876

100 515 515mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
105 530 530mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
110 545 545mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
115 565 565mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
120 580 580mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
125 595 595mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
130 605 605mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
135 620 620mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876

OPERATOR:

TEST POSITION:
MATERIAL TYPE:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

K Naidoo
DCP013
Gravel
Road Construction

DYNAMIC CONE PENETROMETER TEST

CLIENT:
PROJECT NAME:

Trans Caledon Tunnel Authority 

BRVAS Geotechnical Site Investigation

Structure Nr (dn) 
mm/blow ConsistencyNumber of 

Blows Depth (mm) Corrective 
Depth (mm)

Penetration 
Tempo In Situ CBR 410x (dn)-1.27 In Situ CBR

(TMH 6)
In Situ UCS 

2900x (dn)-1.09

DCP GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION
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DATE: Sep-21
JOB NUMBER: MK-21-614

DATE TESTED: Sep-21
STARTING DEPTH: 60mm

INSTRUMENT USED: 1m DCP

NOTE:

0 60 60mm 0 0   
5 90 90mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
10 115 115mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
15 150 150mm 35 7.0 Dense 35 36 348
20 170 170mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
25 190 190mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
30 210 210mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
35 235 235mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
40 270 270mm 35 7.0 Dense 35 36 348
45 340 340mm 70 14.0 Medium Dense 14 15 163
50 415 415mm 75 15.0 Medium Dense 13 14 152
55 480 480mm 65 13.0 Medium Dense 16 16 177
60 530 530mm 50 10.0 Dense 22 23 236
65 590 590mm 60 12.0 Dense 17 18 193
70 645 645mm 55 11.0 Dense 20 20 212
75 700 700mm 55 11.0 Dense 20 20 212
80 740 740mm 40 8.0 Dense 29 31 301
85 770 770mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
90 800 800mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
95 835 835mm 35 7.0 Dense 35 36 348

100 870 870mm 35 7.0 Dense 35 36 348
105 900 900mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
110 950 950mm 50 10.0 Dense 22 23 236
115 1000 1000mm 50 10.0 Dense 22 23 236

DCP GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION

OPERATOR:

TEST POSITION:
MATERIAL TYPE:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

K Naidoo
DCP014
Gravel
Road Construction

DYNAMIC CONE PENETROMETER TEST

CLIENT:
PROJECT NAME:

Trans Caledon Tunnel Authority 

BRVAS Geotechnical Site Investigation

Structure Nr (dn) 
mm/blow ConsistencyNumber of 

Blows Depth (mm) Corrective 
Depth (mm)

Penetration 
Tempo In Situ CBR 410x (dn)-1.27 In Situ CBR

(TMH 6)
In Situ UCS 

2900x (dn)-1.09
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DATE: Sep-21
JOB NUMBER: MK-21-614

DATE TESTED: Sep-21
STARTING DEPTH: 80mm

INSTRUMENT USED: 1m DCP

NOTE:

0 80 80mm 0 0   
5 120 120mm 40 8.0 Dense 29 31 301

10 155 155mm 35 7.0 Dense 35 36 348
15 185 185mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
20 210 210mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
25 225 225mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
30 240 240mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
35 255 255mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
40 275 275mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
45 305 305mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
50 310 310mm 5 1.0 Very Dense 300 >110 2900
55 325 325mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
60 350 350mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
65 365 365mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
70 385 385mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
75 405 405mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
80 425 425mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
85 450 450mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
90 475 475mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
95 500 500mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
100 530 530mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
105 555 555mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
110 580 580mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
115 595 595mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
120 615 615mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
125 660 660mm 45 9.0 Dense 25 26 264
130 770 770mm 110 22.0 Medium Dense 8 8 100
135 840 840mm 70 14.0 Medium Dense 14 15 163
140 900 900mm 60 12.0 Dense 17 18 193
145 960 960mm 60 12.0 Dense 17 18 193
150 1000 1000mm 40 8.0 Dense 29 31 301

OPERATOR:

TEST POSITION:
MATERIAL TYPE:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

K Naidoo
DCP015
Gravel
Road Construction

DYNAMIC CONE PENETROMETER TEST

CLIENT:
PROJECT NAME:

Trans Caledon Tunnel Authority 

BRVAS Geotechnical Site Investigation

Structure Nr (dn) 
mm/blow ConsistencyNumber of 

Blows Depth (mm) Corrective 
Depth (mm)

Penetration 
Tempo In Situ CBR 410x (dn)-1.27 In Situ CBR

(TMH 6)
In Situ UCS 

2900x (dn)-1.09

DCP GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION
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DATE: Sep-21
JOB NUMBER: MK-21-614

DATE TESTED: Sep-21
STARTING DEPTH: 45mm

INSTRUMENT USED: 1m DCP

NOTE:

0 45 45mm 0 0   
5 85 85mm 40 8.0 Dense 29 31 301

10 110 110mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
15 140 140mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
20 165 165mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
25 190 190mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
30 225 225mm 35 7.0 Dense 35 36 348
35 340 340mm 115 23.0 Medium Dense 8 8 95
40 450 450mm 110 22.0 Medium Dense 8 8 100
45 495 495mm 45 9.0 Dense 25 26 264
50 545 545mm 50 10.0 Dense 22 23 236
55 610 610mm 65 13.0 Medium Dense 16 16 177
60 665 665mm 55 11.0 Dense 20 20 212
65 730 730mm 65 13.0 Medium Dense 16 16 177
70 820 820mm 90 18.0 Medium Dense 10 11 124
75 900 900mm 80 16.0 Medium Dense 12 12 141
80 950 950mm 50 10.0 Dense 22 23 236
85 1000 1000mm 50 10.0 Dense 22 23 236

OPERATOR:

TEST POSITION:
MATERIAL TYPE:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

K Naidoo
DCP016
Gravel
Road Construction

DYNAMIC CONE PENETROMETER TEST

CLIENT:
PROJECT NAME:

Trans Caledon Tunnel Authority 

BRVAS Geotechnical Site Investigation

Structure Nr (dn) 
mm/blow ConsistencyNumber of 

Blows Depth (mm) Corrective 
Depth (mm)

Penetration 
Tempo In Situ CBR 410x (dn)-1.27 In Situ CBR

(TMH 6)
In Situ UCS 

2900x (dn)-1.09

DCP GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION
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DATE: Sep-21
JOB NUMBER: MK-21-614

DATE TESTED: Sep-21
STARTING DEPTH: 45mm

INSTRUMENT USED: 1m DCP

NOTE:

0 45 45mm 0 0   
5 100 100mm 55 11.0 Dense 20 20 212
10 135 135mm 35 7.0 Dense 35 36 348
15 170 170mm 35 7.0 Dense 35 36 348
20 205 205mm 35 7.0 Dense 35 36 348
25 235 235mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
30 295 295mm 60 12.0 Dense 17 18 193
35 370 370mm 75 15.0 Medium Dense 13 14 152
40 410 410mm 40 8.0 Dense 29 31 301
45 440 440mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
50 465 465mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
55 490 490mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
60 520 520mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
65 540 540mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
70 570 570mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
75 610 610mm 40 8.0 Dense 29 31 301
80 640 640mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
85 670 670mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
90 700 700mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
95 740 740mm 40 8.0 Dense 29 31 301

100 790 790mm 50 10.0 Dense 22 23 236
105 870 870mm 80 16.0 Medium Dense 12 12 141
110 930 930mm 60 12.0 Dense 17 18 193
115 1000 1000mm 70 14.0 Medium Dense 14 15 163

OPERATOR:

TEST POSITION:
MATERIAL TYPE:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

K Naidoo
DCP017
Gravel
Road Construction

DYNAMIC CONE PENETROMETER TEST

CLIENT:
PROJECT NAME:

Trans Caledon Tunnel Authority 

BRVAS Geotechnical Site Investigation

Structure Nr (dn) 
mm/blow ConsistencyNumber of 

Blows Depth (mm) Corrective 
Depth (mm)

Penetration 
Tempo In Situ CBR 410x (dn)-1.27 In Situ CBR

(TMH 6)
In Situ UCS 

2900x (dn)-1.09

DCP GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION
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DATE: Sep-21
JOB NUMBER: MK-21-614

DATE TESTED: Sep-21
STARTING DEPTH: 50mm

INSTRUMENT USED: 1m DCP

NOTE:

0 50 50mm 0 0   
5 90 90mm 40 8.0 Dense 29 31 301

10 140 140mm 50 10.0 Dense 22 23 236
15 210 210mm 70 14.0 Medium Dense 14 15 163
20 280 280mm 70 14.0 Medium Dense 14 15 163
25 350 350mm 70 14.0 Medium Dense 14 15 163
30 450 450mm 100 20.0 Medium Dense 9 9 111
35 550 550mm 100 20.0 Medium Dense 9 9 111
40 700 700mm 150 30.0 Medium Dense 5 6 71
45 880 880mm 180 36.0 Loose 4 4 58
50 1000 1000mm 120 24.0 Medium Dense 7 7 91

OPERATOR:

TEST POSITION:
MATERIAL TYPE:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

K Naidoo
DCP018
Gravel
Road Construction

DYNAMIC CONE PENETROMETER TEST

CLIENT:
PROJECT NAME:

Trans Caledon Tunnel Authority 

BRVAS Geotechnical Site Investigation

Structure Nr (dn) 
mm/blow ConsistencyNumber of 

Blows Depth (mm) Corrective 
Depth (mm)

Penetration 
Tempo In Situ CBR 410x (dn)-1.27 In Situ CBR

(TMH 6)
In Situ UCS 

2900x (dn)-1.09

DCP GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION
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DATE: Sep-21

JOB NUMBER: MK-21-614

DATE TESTED: Sep-21

STARTING DEPTH: 50mm

INSTRUMENT USED: 1m DCP

NOTE:

0 50 50mm 0 0   
5 65 65mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
10 115 115mm 50 10.0 Dense 22 23 236
15 140 140mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
20 170 170mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
25 210 210mm 40 8.0 Dense 29 31 301
30 240 240mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
35 300 300mm 60 12.0 Dense 17 18 193
40 360 360mm 60 12.0 Dense 17 18 193
45 435 435mm 75 15.0 Medium Dense 13 14 152
50 485 485mm 50 10.0 Dense 22 23 236
55 530 530mm 45 9.0 Dense 25 26 264
60 575 575mm 45 9.0 Dense 25 26 264
65 685 685mm 110 22.0 Medium Dense 8 8 100
70 800 800mm 115 23.0 Medium Dense 8 8 95
75 900 900mm 100 20.0 Medium Dense 9 9 111
80 1000 1000mm 100 20.0 Medium Dense 9 9 111

OPERATOR:

TEST POSITION:
MATERIAL TYPE:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

K Naidoo
DCP019
Gravel
Road Construction

DYNAMIC CONE PENETROMETER TEST

CLIENT:
PROJECT NAME:

Trans Caledon Tunnel Authority 

BRVAS Geotechnical Site Investigation

Structure Nr (dn) 
mm/blow ConsistencyNumber of 

Blows Depth (mm) Corrective 
Depth (mm)

Penetration 
Tempo In Situ CBR 410x (dn)-1.27 In Situ CBR

(TMH 6)
In Situ UCS 

2900x (dn)-1.09

DCP GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION
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DATE: Sep-21
JOB NUMBER: MK-21-614

DATE TESTED: Sep-21
STARTING DEPTH: 20mm

INSTRUMENT USED: 1m DCP

NOTE:

0 20 20mm 0 0   
5 40 40mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640

10 55 55mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
15 65 65mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
20 75 75mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
25 80 80mm 5 1.0 Very Dense 300 >110 2900
30 90 90mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
35 92 92mm 2 0.4 Very Dense 442 >110 7873
40 93 93mm 1 0.2 Very Dense 500 >110 16760
45 96 96mm 3 0.6 Very Dense 389 >110 5061
50 110 110mm 14 2.8 Very Dense 111 >110 944
55 120 120mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
60 130 130mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
65 140 140mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
70 155 155mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
75 170 170mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
80 190 190mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
85 210 210mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
90 230 230mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
95 255 255mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502

100 280 280mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
105 310 310mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
110 350 350mm 40 8.0 Dense 29 31 301
115 400 400mm 50 10.0 Dense 22 23 236
120 455 455mm 55 11.0 Dense 20 20 212
125 510 510mm 55 11.0 Dense 20 20 212
130 580 580mm 70 14.0 Medium Dense 14 15 163
135 635 635mm 55 11.0 Dense 20 20 212
140 710 710mm 75 15.0 Medium Dense 13 14 152
145 790 790mm 80 16.0 Medium Dense 12 12 141
150 860 860mm 70 14.0 Medium Dense 14 15 163
155 940 940mm 80 16.0 Medium Dense 12 12 141
160 1000 1000mm 60 12.0 Dense 17 18 193

OPERATOR:

TEST POSITION:
MATERIAL TYPE:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

K Naidoo
DCP020
Gravel
Road Construction

DYNAMIC CONE PENETROMETER TEST

CLIENT:
PROJECT NAME:

Trans Caledon Tunnel Authority 

BRVAS Geotechnical Site Investigation

Structure Nr (dn) 
mm/blow ConsistencyNumber of 

Blows Depth (mm) Corrective 
Depth (mm)

Penetration 
Tempo In Situ CBR 410x (dn)-1.27 In Situ CBR

(TMH 6)
In Situ UCS 

2900x (dn)-1.09
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DATE: Sep-21
JOB NUMBER: MK-21-614

DATE TESTED: Sep-21
STARTING DEPTH: 20mm

INSTRUMENT USED: 1m DCP
NOTE:

0 20 20mm 0 0   
5 25 25mm 5 1.0 Very Dense 300 >110 2900

10 32 32mm 7 1.4 Very Dense 232 >110 2010
15 39 39mm 7 1.4 Very Dense 232 >110 2010
20 40 40mm 1 0.2 Very Dense 500 >110 16760
25 42 42mm 2 0.4 Very Dense 442 >110 7873
30 45 45mm 3 0.6 Very Dense 389 >110 5061
35 55 55mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
40 65 65mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
45 70 70mm 5 1.0 Very Dense 300 >110 2900
50 72 72mm 2 0.4 Very Dense 442 >110 7873
55 80 80mm 8 1.6 Very Dense 206 >110 1737
60 86 86mm 6 1.2 Very Dense 263 >110 2377
65 97 97mm 11 2.2 Very Dense 151 >110 1228
70 105 105mm 8 1.6 Very Dense 206 >110 1737
75 115 115mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
80 130 130mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
85 150 150mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
90 165 165mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
95 175 175mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
100 190 190mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
105 205 205mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
110 220 220mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
115 235 235mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
120 250 250mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
125 270 270mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
130 285 285mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
135 305 305mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
140 320 320mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
145 335 335mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
150 365 365mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
155 395 395mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
160 430 430mm 35 7.0 Dense 35 36 348
165 473 473mm 43 8.6 Dense 27 28 278
170 525 525mm 52 10.4 Dense 21 22 226
175 580 580mm 55 11.0 Dense 20 20 212
180 630 630mm 50 10.0 Dense 22 23 236

185 690 690mm 60 12.0 Dense 17 18 193

190 725 725mm 35 7.0 Dense 35 36 348

195 765 765mm 40 8.0 Dense 29 31 301

200 825 825mm 60 12.0 Dense 17 18 193

205 865 865mm 40 8.0 Dense 29 31 301

210 920 920mm 55 11.0 Dense 20 20 212

215 1000 1000mm 80 16.0 Medium Dense 12 12 141

OPERATOR:

TEST POSITION:
MATERIAL TYPE:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

K Naidoo
DCP021
Gravel
Road Construction

DYNAMIC CONE PENETROMETER TEST

CLIENT:
PROJECT NAME:

Trans Caledon Tunnel Authority 

BRVAS Geotechnical Site Investigation

Structure Nr (dn) 
mm/blow ConsistencyNumber of 

Blows Depth (mm) Corrective 
Depth (mm)

Penetration 
Tempo In Situ CBR 410x (dn)-1.27 In Situ CBR

(TMH 6)
In Situ UCS 

2900x (dn)-1.09

DCP GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION
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DATE: Sep-21
JOB NUMBER: MK-21-614

DATE TESTED: Sep-21
STARTING DEPTH: 35mm

INSTRUMENT USED: 1m DCP

NOTE:

0 35 35mm 0 0   
5 60 60mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
10 75 75mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
15 80 80mm 5 1.0 Very Dense 300 >110 2900
20 83 83mm 3 0.6 Very Dense 389 >110 5061
25 88 88mm 5 1.0 Very Dense 300 >110 2900
30 96 96mm 8 1.6 Very Dense 206 >110 1737
35 106 106mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
40 120 120mm 14 2.8 Very Dense 111 >110 944
45 126 126mm 6 1.2 Very Dense 263 >110 2377
50 135 135mm 9 1.8 Very Dense 185 >110 1528
55 150 150mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
60 170 170mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
65 195 195mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
70 210 210mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
75 225 225mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
80 243 243mm 18 3.6 Very Dense 81 86 718
85 257 257mm 14 2.8 Very Dense 111 >110 944
90 270 270mm 13 2.6 Very Dense 122 >110 1023
95 295 295mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502

100 340 340mm 45 9.0 Dense 25 26 264
105 390 390mm 50 10.0 Dense 22 23 236
110 410 410mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
115 425 425mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
120 430 430mm 5 1.0 Very Dense 300 >110 2900

OPERATOR:

TEST POSITION:
MATERIAL TYPE:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

K Naidoo
DCP022
Gravel
Road Construction

DYNAMIC CONE PENETROMETER TEST

CLIENT:
PROJECT NAME:

Trans Caledon Tunnel Authority 

BRVAS Geotechnical Site Investigation

Structure Nr (dn) 
mm/blow ConsistencyNumber of 

Blows Depth (mm) Corrective 
Depth (mm)

Penetration 
Tempo In Situ CBR 410x (dn)-1.27 In Situ CBR

(TMH 6)
In Situ UCS 

2900x (dn)-1.09

DCP GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION
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DATE: Sep-21
JOB NUMBER: MK-21-614

DATE TESTED: Sep-21
STARTING DEPTH: 30mm

INSTRUMENT USED: 1m DCP

NOTE:

0 30 30mm 0 0   
5 40 40mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362

10 45 45mm 5 1.0 Very Dense 300 >110 2900
15 60 60mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
20 90 90mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
25 125 125mm 35 7.0 Dense 35 36 348
30 160 160mm 35 7.0 Dense 35 36 348
35 170 170mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
40 210 210mm 40 8.0 Dense 29 31 301
45 240 240mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
50 270 270mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
55 295 295mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
60 320 320mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
65 350 350mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
70 380 380mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
75 410 410mm 30 6.0 Dense 42 44 411
80 430 430mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
85 455 455mm 25 5.0 Very Dense 53 56 502
90 470 470mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
95 485 485mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
100 505 505mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
105 525 525mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
110 545 545mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
115 565 565mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
120 610 610mm 45 9.0 Dense 25 26 264
125 670 670mm 60 12.0 Dense 17 18 193
130 740 740mm 70 14.0 Medium Dense 14 15 163
135 780 780mm 40 8.0 Dense 29 31 301
140 820 820mm 40 8.0 Dense 29 31 301
145 840 840mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
150 855 855mm 15 3.0 Very Dense 102 108 876
155 875 875mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
160 895 895mm 20 4.0 Very Dense 70 75 640
165 905 905mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362
170 915 915mm 10 2.0 Very Dense 170 >110 1362

OPERATOR:

TEST POSITION:
MATERIAL TYPE:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

K Naidoo
DCP023
Gravel
Road Construction

DYNAMIC CONE PENETROMETER TEST

CLIENT:
PROJECT NAME:

Trans Caledon Tunnel Authority 

BRVAS Geotechnical Site Investigation

Structure Nr (dn) 
mm/blow ConsistencyNumber of 

Blows Depth (mm) Corrective 
Depth (mm)

Penetration 
Tempo In Situ CBR 410x (dn)-1.27 In Situ CBR

(TMH 6)
In Situ UCS 

2900x (dn)-1.09

DCP GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION
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